

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

10 APR 28 PM 12:41

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY cm  
DEPUTY

NO. 39883-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON**, Respondent,

v.

**DAVID GOWER**, Appellant.

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

Rebecca Wold Bouchey  
WSBA #26081  
Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 1401  
Mercer Island, WA 98040  
(206) 275-0551

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	10
	1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONVICTING MR. GOWER OF INDECENT LIBERTIES BY FORCIBLE COMPULSION AS CHARGED IN COUNT II WHERE THERE IS INSUFFICIENT PROOF OF “FORCIBLE COMPULSION.” .....	10
	2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONVICTING MR. GOWER OF INCEST IN THE SECOND DEGREE FOR ACTS THAT ALLEGEDLY OCCURRED DURING A DRIVE FROM TACOMA, WASHINGTON TO ASTORIA, OREGON, WHERE THERE IS INSUFFICIENT PROOF THAT THE ACTS OCCURRED IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON. ....	12
	3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONVICTING MR. GOWER OF INDECENT LIBERTIES BY FORCIBLE COMPULSION AS CHARGED IN COUNT IV WHERE THERE IS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF A SEXUAL PURPOSE. ....	13
	4. MR. GOWER’S CONVICTIONS WERE OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS BECAUSE THE STATE INTRODUCED PROPENSITY EVIDENCE AS SUBSTANTIVE PROOF OF GUILT. ....	16
	5. RCW 10.58.090 VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE BECAUSE IT DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH ER 404(B), A VALID PROCEDURAL RULE PROMULGATED BY THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT. ....	19
	6. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING C.M.’S TESTIMONY REGARDING PRIOR PHYSICAL ABUSE BY MR. GOWER WHEN THIS TESTIMONY IS NOT REGARDING PRIOR SEXUAL MISCONDUCT AND IS NOT THEREFORE ADMISSIBLE UNDER RCW 10.58.090 AND THE COURT HAD RULED IT WAS NOT ADMISSIBLE UNDER ER 404(B). ....	29
	7. THE CUMULATIVE ERROR IN THIS TRIAL DEPRIVED MR. GOWER OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL. ....	31
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### TABLE OF CASES

#### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428, 437, 120 S. Ct. 2326, 147 L.Ed.2d 405 (2000).....	21
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62, 112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385 (1991)	16
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 319, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	11, 13, 14

#### Federal Cases

<i>Garceau v. Woodford</i> , 275 F.3d 769, 775 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16, 19
<i>Mak v. Blodgett</i> , 970 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>McKinney v. Rees</i> , 993 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 78 F.3d 1370, 1381 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	31

#### Washington Cases

<i>City of Fircrest v. Jensen</i> , 158 Wn.2d 384, 394, 143 P.3d 776 (2006)....	10, 22, 23, 28
<i>State ex rel. Foster-Wyman Lumber Co. v. Superior Court for King County</i> , 148 Wash. 1, 4, 9, 267 P. 770 (1928).....	21
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 789, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	30, 31
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 17-18, 74 P.3d 119 (2003) .....	17
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 85 Wn.2d 126, 129, 530 P.2d 284 (1975).....	20
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 153 Wn. App. 659, 223 P.3d 1194 (2009).....	27
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 153 Wn. App. 659, 223 P.3d 1194 (2009).....	30
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 505, 58 P.2d 265 (2002) .....	20
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 66 Wn. App. 779, 783-84, 834 P.2d 51 (1992) .....	22
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 178, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	22
<i>State v. Saldano</i> , 36 Wn. App. 344, 350, 675 P.2d 1231 (1984) .....	23
<i>State v. Scherner</i> , 153 Wn. App. 621, 225 P.3d 248 (2009).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 84 Wn.2d 498, 502, 527 P.2d 674 (1974).....	21
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 886, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	17
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 886, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	26

<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 388, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 156 Wash. 6, 7, 286 P. 65 (1930).....	21
<i>Washington State Bar Ass'n v. State</i> , 125 Wn.2d 901, 906-7, 890 P.2d 1047 (1995).....	20

**Other State Cases**

<i>Johnson v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 2009 Ark. 241, 2009 WL 1218362 (2009).....	24
<i>Manns v. Commonwealth</i> , 80 S.W.3d 439, 446 (Ken. 2002) .....	24
<i>Opinion of the Justices (Prior Sexual Assault Evidence)</i> , 688 A.2d 1006 (N.H. 1997) .....	23
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 582 P.2d 384 (N.M. App. 1978) .....	23
<i>State v. Mallard</i> , 40 S.W.3d 473 (Tenn. 2001).....	24
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 121 Idaho 971, 829 P.2d 861 (1992) .....	24

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	16
Const. art 4, sect. 1.....	20

**STATUTES**

RCW 10.58.090 .....	18, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30
RCW 2.04.190 .....	20, 21
RCW 2.04.200 .....	21
RCW 9A.16.100.....	15
RCW 9A.44.010.....	10, 14
RCW 9A.44.100.....	10, 14

**REGULATIONS AND RULES**

ER 101 .....	22
ER 403 .....	24, 25, 27, 30
ER 404(b).....	17, 18, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

5 Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice: Evidence Law and Practice §  
404.33 (5<sup>th</sup> Ed. 2007) ..... 30

1A Wigmore on Evidence, § 58.2..... 26

The Rule Making Power of the Courts, 1 Wash. L. Rev. 163, 175, 228  
(1925)..... 21

Are You Going to Arraign His Whole Life?: How Sexual Propensity  
Evidence Violates the Due Process Clause, 28 Loyola U. Chi. L.J. 1, at  
11-12 (1996)..... 17, 26
